Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105
Hearing Impaired: 711

MEMORANDUM

Liquor Hearing — Wednesday, January 24, 2024 — 1:30pm

TO: The Hearings Officer
FROM: Natalie Kiel, Business License Specialist
DATE: January 18, 2024

AGENDA ITEM 4.A: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an
application for a General Wholesale Liquor License (LIQUOR-
008350-2023) with Michael Cox as the liquor manager for MJH
Enterprises, LLC dba Lakeshore Premium Wines located at 3188
Carmine St, Carson City, NV 89706.

Recommendation: To deny an application for a General Wholesale Liquor License with
Michael Cox as the liquor manager MJH Enterprises, LLC dba Lakeshore Premium Wines
located at 3188 Carmine St, Carson City, NV 89706.

Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13, all liquor license requests are to be reviewed by
the Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer may grant or deny the application for a liquor license
or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with the Municipal Code.

The subject request is for MJH Enterprises, LLC dba Lakeshore Premium Wines located at 3188
Carmine St, Carson City NV 89706 to have a General Wholesale Liquor License with Michael
Cox as the liqguor manager.

The applicant withdrew the liquor license application following the denial of their business license
application. The business license was denied because the proposed business use is not an
allowed use per zoning code in the proposed business location.

108 E. Proctor Street



CARSON CITY LICENSE APPLICATION

Blwlnusl.lcmsel:woosb OaA"LlC—'

Please type or print in block ink; Incomplete or

illegible applications will

not be aceepted, Applications must bear an original signature

Liguer Licsnse & W IC.OO0 D'-'!-‘{G.*uc

[Submiltal Date:

C} New Butinesy DChmge of Locatloo/Malling Dﬂnn;g of Name DClunge of Corporate Officer Dm:r
Type of License(s) [JBosiness [short-Term [Gaming ﬁ:lqmr
TypeofEatity | LJSole Proprietor | Bcorporation 1 Partnerstip [ Limited Liability Company | [INon-Profit
Endlty Nai Date
3 :EAUH Eaterprises | LLC g e - 20
Lnus e (DBA) 16 m#Bb-lzzquq

AKESHARE TPREMIUM, thE'SAND SPIR|

Bosimeres Addren
2 vy

State

Cagsorn ey [ NV ["“Bao
ebo Clty :-SWN State MT ﬂr%qqof
X rate Phone Business Phone ular ¢ ess Fax
10 aﬁfﬂ 233, 3‘?01 F35.237. 3901 qlﬁ%mzrﬁ 390\ o
- laKeshore preplema Y e . com
Owner{(s), Manager(s), or other Pﬁndpa](:} attach additional pages If required
|Percent Owned Titte
“THANKLAMEUSSA T | 100 [ Droner

Residence Address (Street)

(o0 Scwsn:'uE LD

CRESTON | p(T 55961 | G0k dps 5233

Residence Telepbone

Percent Owned

Tille

Regidence Address (Street) Clty, State, Zip Residence Telephone
Last, First, M1 Percent Owned Tite
W Residence Address (Street) City, State, Zip Residence Telephone
Liquor Manager (If applicable) On-Site Contset Phone Number
JLACHAEL  Cox ofrSie B80). 231.3506%
Residence Address (Street Cll:r State, Zip
IHO1Z PRAIRIEZ LAND WAY REND, NV 84521

kB Describe In defall the activity of your business

Wholesale clistii budiim of Wine, Lz?/uo:".

Type of Ligisor License Applying for (If applicable)

[J Dining Reom | Packaged ] Dining Room {_JCembo -
] DTIYH‘N"B“ w/Beer and Wine Oﬂly Liquor wiHard quunr (On-!'rtmlse & fk{) Genm‘ Viholesale
Will there be an Interim Management A 1
Cleatering [Dacdidonst wet Bars : e Fr—
List ntenber of tlot machines (If applicable) List number of table pames (If applicable)
M |fcent D(}rnps DBmant__
[(JSeent_ B;‘:; [ TRoulette DRnce Book
[]15 cent O Il_u(-:_k—_ [ 1 Twenty-One OsportsBook
[]1-00 i E— [ JKeno [ Poker__

2 11 this applicatian Is for & change of buslness name, location, or swnership, list the previous name, nddress, and ovner below: R ECEIVED

SEP 21 2023

CARSON CITY
BUSINESS LIGENSES




Please answer this section if your bustness is focated in Carson City. If you are unsure of your answer or are installing signage,
contact the Planning Division st (775) 887-2180

YES

Is your huslness locstfon zoned for this type of businers

Uas o Special Ure Permit heen shtained for this business location

N/A

Will you be Instalting any oatdoor signs

No

Are there any exicting signs of the property

ND

Np

Will thiere be any outside storage (If yes, plesse explain ltems being stored and biow belng screened)

ND

Will any commervis] vehicles be nsed for this business (if yes, please describa size, type, and locatlon of stocage)

Miscellaneous Information

N /A

Please list the quantifies, types, end storage location of any chemicals or harsrdous malarials that will be used for-this businers

Joruthfully is an act of perjn

[ berehy certify that the above information is eo

e best of

L the undersigned enderstand that T cunnot operate my buslness until my license ks actually issued by this offics Indicatiog approval by all necessary

city departments
H It any changes are made after eompleting sald license appHication this slfiee must be natified immedistely and an updzted Is

a required.

=]
Jg 5 A business Heense, liquor license, and/or gaming Hcense xre fssued to & glven owner at a SPECTFIC LOCATION zod are NON-
-éu TRANSFERRALLE tas g different owner ar dHferent location,
é " Non-payment of annual and quarterly busines licsnse, liquor tesnss, and/or gaming license fees by (he due dats will resalf in
- applied panulties and I¢ grounds for the revocstion of the Hcense,

<

=]

& . Any exceptlon to any of the shave is considered a violation of the Carson Clty Municipal Code and is subject ts citation.
3
=

aveledgs and beliel, Iunderstand that failure to complete this form

.14 72023

Applicant's Signature Date
——
FEESTRUCTURE:. .| &, L TFBE,: FonTides o LICENSE: IOTAL‘FEES e
mé"nes:u&m?e‘esg D e . Bmlnm Llcense Annulle 2 = ; P

e Buslns: Lfcunsa Pro-raud l-'cn.

nquare Footagg : ; o
\nmber or.&:;phyw > ; Bm‘!nml.lcem App\icnllnnm;d:te F:e .

e "‘T - N : LiquorLicense Mnml 'I;u. _.; i ;

-«th . - ,- x E .quuorLitzm I‘ro-nia.d Fee ~ : :

Qnmer o[ I.‘.om Opelited M:thlntr l..iquor Llcen.%& Apphclbon Fee~ . i
4lmof§:ucm;:m;w 2 ' l_ g f quuor' License’ lnnsngtlwn?re:
FO;I‘;ELFEEDUE* A A ‘ Gammg’!.»iccm:(}mrtuly Fee: B
':’iymeizt‘]’j’pe o o G:rn.lng Uc:ns:..\pphc-nlmn Fee':" §
T O N - 5
);t; &xsphcmt Fingeq)rmttd = By- File # ,':: Hnllh Prt-ln!ptchon I-‘e:




Background Investigation
Please review this document prior to submitting your liquor license application

* Chapter4.13 - LIQUOR BOARD AND LIQUOR LICENSING AND SALES

*  4.13.125 Issuance or Denial of License

L. The hearings officer or the board if an application is forwarded pursuant to Section 4.13.035 herein, may grant
or deny the application for a liquor license or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with this
chapter and other applicable laws and regulations. Conditions of approval may include, but not be limited to,
the payment of delinquent City fees, fines, or taxes prior to the issuance of the license. A denial must be based

upon 3 finding that any applicant for any license, whether made by an individual, partriership, or corporation, is
unsuitable for the issuance of a liquor license.

2. The following persons are unsuitable for the issuance of a liquor license:
& Aperson who has been convicted within the past five years of:
(1) Afelony or other crime which under the laws of this state would amount to a felony,

() Alny crime of which fraud or intent to defraud was an element whether committed in this state or
elsewhere,

(3) Larcenyin any degree.
(4) Buying or receiving stolen property.
{5) Unlawful entry of a building.

(6} A gross misdemeanor, or equivalent conviction in another state, or uniawful possession, use, or
distribution of controlled substances or dangerous drugs.

(7} Megal use of a dangerous weapon.

(8} Operating a motor vehicle while under the influence of liquor and/or controlled substances or
dangerous drugs.

(8) Contributing to the delinquency of a minor.

(10) A gross misdemeanor or equivalent conviction in another state, of battery, domestic battery, or
similar offense.

b. A person who has intentionally falsified information on, or omitted information from, a liquor license
application within the past five years,

A person under the age of 21 years.

d. Aperson who s in arrears in child support payments unless proof of an approved payment plan or
similar arrangement is produced and approved to the satisfaction of the hearings officer.

¢. A person whom the hearings officer or board determines is not 2 suitable person to receive a liquor
license under the provisions of this Chapter, having due consideration for the proper protection of
public health, safety, morals, good order, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City.

f Except any elected Carson City officer or any member of the Carson City Board of Supervisors, a Carson
City employee who oversees or enforces the rules and regulations of liquor licenses s_hal! not have any
involvement with, interest in, or managament of any establishment that possesses a liquor ficense.

3. Ifan application for a liquor license is denied, the applicant thereaf shall be notified in writing of the reason or
reasons therefore,

(Ord. No. 2017-8, § 1, 4-20-2017)

Acknowledgentent; Prip Ane:/ MEL [15SA 1. HANKLA
Signature : mﬂ 7

Date: __4.1d. 70257 7




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctoer Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105 = Hearing Impalired: 711
buslic@carson.org
www.carson.orglbusinesslicense

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND WAIVER OF NOTICE

T_he undersigned acknowledges having been notified of the time and place of the meeting of the Carson City
Liquor and Enfertainment Board where the undersigned's application will be reviewed and acted on. The
undersigned hereby waives the notice requirements under NRS 241.033 requiring written notice be delivered
bersonally to the applicant at least S working days before the meeting or if sent by certified mail, at least 21
Wworking days before the meeting,

All correspondence will be sent to the email address provided on the application. If an email address is not
provided, it will be sent by certified mail.

q.14.2023

Date

MELISSA (T, HANKLA

Printed Name of Liguor License Applicant

R

S'ignatﬁ-yﬁeﬁor License Applicant




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor St.
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

RULES & REGULATIONS REGARDING LIQUOR LICENSES
Uwe, MELISSA T HANKILA

(Print applicant A’s name) (Print applicant B’s name})

, the undersigned, understand that:

(Print applicant C's name)

*» Ifwe cannot sell aleohol until the Carson City Liquer Board, consisting of the Board of Supervisors and the Carson
City Sheriff, approves my/our liquor license OR. there is a temnporary management agreement with the present
owner of the establishment (who has a valid liquor license) on file with the Carson City Business License
Division.

¢ Ifwemay not take control of or transfer ownership of said business before my/our liquor icense is approved OR a
management agreement is on file with the Carson City Business License Division.

*  Taking control of or transferring ownership of said business before my/our liquor license is approved could hinder
my/our chances of getting a liquor license,

» Ifany changes are made after completing said liquor license application (i.e., change of business name, location,
nature of business, partner or corporate officer change, etc.) the Carson City Business License Division MUST be
notified and a new liquor license application MUST be completed BEFORE the change occurs.

+ Iflam/we are issued a liquor license, the fees for said liquor license MUST be paid on or before the 1% day of
July. If the annual liquor license fees are not paid by the 1 day of July, a 50% penalty charge will be assessed,
without exception, and this delinquency becomes grounds for revocation of the liquor license,

+ Thve also understand that if my/our liquor license is revoked by the Liquor Board, I/we cannot reapply for a new
liquor license for & (six) months from the date of the board’s action. I'we also understand that after reapplying,
we MUST have the unanimous approval of al members of the Liquor Board,

* Aliquor license is issued to a given owner at a specific location and is non-transferable to a different owner or
different location. A new liquor license application must be filed for ANY change.

¢ The application fee and the investigation fee, paid at the time of application for.a liquor license, are non-
refundable.

I/ have d fully sinderstand the above and have received a copy thereof.

ApplinvG : Applicant B't signature

Applicant C's signature Witnessed by Date




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor St.
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

APPLICANT’S AUTHORITY TO RELEASE INFORMATION

Having made application for a Carson City Liquor License, I wish Carson City to be informed as to my personal

history and finances to help in determining my suitability for a liquor license,

For this specific purpose I hereby authotize the release and full disclosure of any and all information that you may
have concening e, including information of a confidential or privileged nature. Such information is to be
released to any duly authorized agent of Carson City, upon presentation of this waiver or a photocopy of this

waiver, whether in person or by mail, fax, or other method of conveyance.

This waiver is valid for a period of eighteen (18) months from the date of my signature, A photocopy of this
waiver is to be considered as valid as an original, even though it does not contain an original of my signature.

Examples of types of information I am requesting that you provide include, but are not limited to;

Arrests, detentions, field contacts, field interview cards, officer’s records, jailfcustody booking records, traffic
citations, traffic accident informatior, district attorney’s records, court records and reports, probation and parole
reports and records, Iaboratory reports and results, any other criminal justice records, reports or information
source, employment history, including: dates of employment, rate of pay, job title, dependability, honesty, attitude
towards the job, attitude towards fellow employees, and reasons for leaving; education history and records and
any other such information you may have concerning my criminal justice history, employment history, medical
history and educational history, or any personal knowledge you may bave concerning my qualifications and

suitability.

I hereby release you as the custodian of such records, and any law enforcement agency, criminal justice agency,
school, college, university, or other educational institution, military organization, hospital, or other repository of
medical records, credit bureau, lending institution, consumer reporting agency, or retail business establishment,
including all officers, agents, employess, related personnel, both individually and collectively, from any and all
liability for damage: of whatever kind which may at any time result to me, my heirs, family, or associates, because

of compliance with this authorization and request to release information or any attempt to comply with it

FullName (eringy: ~ __MELISSA ] . HANKILA
“' E:ir!uidress (Print): é[ﬂ@ SDN.S?— ELE E D
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CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

CHILD SUPPORT STATEMENT

Per Carson City Municipal Code 4.13.125 2(d), 3 person who is in arrears in child support payments
rmay not be suitable for a liquor license. Please check the appropriate box below and complete
the remainder of the form.

Failure to mark one ofthe three and completion of the form may result in denial of the application.

m’ }am not subject to a court order for the support of a child.

I:l l'am subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am in
compliance with a plan approved by the district attorney or other public agency
enforcing the order for the repayment of the amount owed pursuant to the order;
or

D lam subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am
notin compliance with the order or plan approved by the district attorney ar

other public agency enforcing the order for the repayment of the
amount owed pursuant to the order.

Applicant Name (please print) ME LISSA T, #AN KA

Signature of App]icant(%‘%/f
[ /7

Date 4 /L/ @ ZS




108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
{775) 887-2105

Hearing Impaired: 711

October 25, 2023

MJH Enterprises, LLC
Missi Hankla

660-S Sonstelie Rd
Kalispell, MT 59901

Via email: missi@lakeshorepremiumwines.com
Re: Business License Application, BL-008347-2023, 3188 Carmine Street

Dear Ms. Hankla:

Your Business License application for wholesale distributor of wine and liguor at 3188 Carmine
Street, Carson City, NV 89701 has been denied.

The business is proposed to be operated as a warehouse. The subject location is zoned Retail
Commercial (RC). Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) warehouse is not an allowed use in
Retail Commercial zoning.

Per CCMC 04.04.180(3) you may appeal the denial of the business license application. Such an
appeal must be made in writing and submitted to the Business License Division within 10 business
days of receipt of this notice. The appeal would be heard by the Board of Supervisors following
notice of the hearing.

Please note, it is unlawful to operate a business without a business license (CCMC 4.04.011).
If you believe we have misunderstood the nature of your business, please let me know so we

can investigate further,

Sincerely,

- _
(N Sl

Hope Sutlivan
Community Development Director



Natalie Kiel

-
From: Missi Hankla <missi@lakeshorepremiumwines.com>
Sent: Friday, November 3, 2023 10:49 AM
To: Natalie Kiel
Subject: Withdrawal of Application and Refund Request

This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this message contains
attachments, links, or requests for information.

| am formally withdrawing our application for Liquor and Business Licenses with Carson
City.

| would like to request that any of my submitted fees be reimbursed if at all possible.
Thank You,

Missi Hankla
Lakeshore Premium Wines



